Volume 1

CHAPTER 1. PRELIMINARIES

- § 1:1 The right to a jury trial
- § 1:2 Pretrial conference
- § 1:3 Court's voir dire
- § 1:4 —Statement to whole panel
- $\S 1:5$ ——Another form
- § 1:6 —Commentary
- § 1:7 —Sidebar discussion
- § 1:8 —General questions
- § 1:9 ——Commentary
- § 1:10 —Individual questions
- § 1:11 —Questions by counsel
- § 1:12 —Questions commentary
- § 1:13 Court's preliminary instructions
- § 1:14 —Commentary
- § 1:15 Sequestration warning
- § 1:16 —Commentary

CHAPTER 2. CHARGING THE JURY

- § 2:1 Counsel's requests
- § 2:2 —Sample
- § 2:3 Necessity to charge
- § 2:4 Timing
- § 2:5 —Presence of counsel and defendant
- § 2:6 Trial in absentia warning
- § 2:7 Trial in absentia generally
- § 2:8 Length, verbosity and manner of delivery
- § 2:9 Marshaling evidence
- § 2:10 Reading indictment
- § 2:11 Use of hypothetical examples
- § 2:12 Use of facts of reported cases
- § 2:13 Withdrawal of former plea
- § 2:14 —Self-representation

§ 2:15	Alternative counts of indictment
§ 2:16	Lesser included offenses
§ 2:17	Theories not contained in indictment
§ 2:18	Joined indictments
§ 2:19	Proof variance from indictment facts
§ 2:20	Exceptions
§ 2:21	Supplemental instructions prior to deliberations
§ 2:22	Jurors' requests for further instructions
§ 2:23	—Presence of counsel and defendant
§ 2:24	Sufficiency of charge
§ 2:25	—Applying law to facts
§ 2:26	—Balanced and nonprejudicial wording
§ 2:27	—Correction of erroneous charge
§ 2:28	Comprehensible statutory and decisional language
§ 2:29	—Explaining meaning of legal terms
§ 2:30	—Test: Considering charge as a whole
§ 2:31	Coercion of jury by judge
§ 2:32	Exhibits, notes, etc., in deliberating room
§ 2:33	Keeping jury together
§ 2:34	Recess and jury separation during deliberations
§ 2:35	Viewing scene of crime
§ 2:36	Replacing deliberating juror
§ 2:37	—Form
§ 2:38	Verdict
§ 2:39	—Unanimity
§ 2:40	—Form
§ 2:41	——Separation of counts
§ 2:42	——Separation of defendants
§ 2:43	— —Model
§ 2:44	Directing reconsideration of verdict
§ 2:45	Deadlocked jury
8 2:46	—Allen Charge

CHAPTER 3. FINAL INSTRUCTIONS TO JURY

- § 3:1 In general
- § 3:2 Complete charge after trial—Model

CHAPTER 4. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

§ 4:1 Accomplices—Model charge

§ 2:47 Ministerial communications

§ 4:2	—Supplemental charges
§ 4:3	—Commentary
§ 4:4	Acting in concert—Multiple defendants—Model
	charge
§ 4:5	——Commentary
§ 4:6	—Defendant with noncodefendant—Model
	charge
§ 4:7	Admissions
§ 4:8	—Another form
§ 4:9	—Noncustodial statements
§ 4:10	—Supplemental charges
§ 4:11	—Commentary
§ 4:12	Age of victim
§ 4:13	Attempt
§ 4:14	—Acts constituting
§ 4:15	—Supplemental charges
§ 4:16	——Commentary
§ 4:17	—Underlying crime
§ 4:18	—Intent
§ 4:19	——Commentary
§ 4:20	—Overt act
§ 4:21	— —Commentary
§ 4:22	—Failure to consummate
§ 4:23	—Impossibility
§ 4:24	— —Commentary
§ 4:25	—Abandonment
§ 4:26	— —Commentary
§ 4:27	Bloodhounds
§ 4:28	—Commentary
§ 4:29	Character evidence
§ 4:30	—Another form
§ 4:31	—Commentary
§ 4:32	Chain of custody
§ 4:33	Circumstantial evidence
§ 4:34	—Another form
§ 4:35	—Supplemental charges
§ 4:36	—Commentary
§ 4:37	Codefendant's guilty plea
§ 4:38	Confessions
§ 4:39	—Commentary
§ 4:40	Consciousness of guilt
§ 4:41	—Commentary
§ 4:42	Consent
-	

JURY CHARGES IN CRIMINAL CASES

§ 4:43	Conviction based upon single witness' testimony
§ 4:44	Corporate conduct and individual liability
§ 4:45	Credibility
§ 4:46	—Commentary
§ 4:47	Curative instructions—Commentary
§ 4:48	Dying declarations
§ 4:49	—Commentary
§ 4:50	Excited utterances
§ 4:51	Fingerprints
§ 4:52	Flight
§ 4:53	—Commentary
$\S 4:54$	Fruits of crime
§ 4:55	—Commentary
§ 4:56	Identification
§ 4:57	—Supplemental charges
§ 4:58	—Commentary
§ 4:59	Cross-race identification charge
§ 4:60	Identification—Pretrial
§ 4:61	Indictment as accusation
§ 4:62	Inferences
§ 4:63	Intent
§ 4:64	•
$\S 4:65$	Jury as trier of facts
§ 4:66	Supplemental charges
§ 4:67	—Commentary
§ 4:68	Knowledge
§ 4:69	Motive
§ 4:70	—Supplemental charges
§ 4:71	—Commentary
§ 4:72	Newspaper accounts
§ 4:73	Outbursts—By defendant
§ 4:74	——Commentary
§ 4:75	—By witnesses
§ 4:76	——Commentary
§ 4:77	Polygraphs
§ 4:78	Presumptions
§ 4:79	Presumption of innocence
§ 4:80	—Commentary
§ 4:81	Punishment
§ 4:82	Reasonable doubt
§ 4:83	—Alternate language
§ 4:84	Reasonable Doubt—More Alternative Language
5 1.OT	ive about the first full family congress

§ 4:85	Reasonable doubt—Alternate language— Commentary
§ 4:86	Reputation
§ 4:87	—Commentary
§ 4:88	Retrial
§ 4:89	Rulings by court
-	
§ 4:90	Shackling defendant
§ 4:91	—Commentary
§ 4:92	
§ 4:93	—Trial
§ 4:94	——Commentary
§ 4:95	——Spillover effect of erroneous instruction
§ 4:96	
§ 4:97	—Commentary
§ 4:98	—Supplemental instructions, generally
§ 4:99	Sympathy and antipathy
§ 4:100	—Commentary
§ 4:101	Tape recordings
§ 4:102	—Commentary
§ 4:103	Venue
§ 4:104	—Model charge
§ 4:105	
§ 4:106	
3 4.100	—Commentary

CHAPTER 5. DEFENSES

§ 5:1 Generally Ordinary § 5:2 Affirmative § 5:3 § 5:4 Particular defenses § 5:5 Agency § 5:6 —Commentary § 5:7 Alibi § 5:8 —Another form § 5:9 —Commentary Detention of suspected shoplifters and motion § 5:10 picture recorders § 5:11 Duress § 5:12 —Commentary § 5:13 Entrapment —Commentary § 5:14 § 5:15 Extreme Emotional Disturbance § 5:16 Innocent possession of a firearm

JURY CHARGES IN CRIMINAL CASES

```
§ 5:17
       —Commentary
§ 5:18
       Intoxication
       —Another form (drink)
§ 5:19
§ 5:20
       —Another form (drugs)
§ 5:21
       —Commentary
§ 5:22
       Justification
§ 5:23
       —Commentary
       —Physical force
§ 5:24
§ 5:25
       ——Disciplining minors
§ 5:26
       — —Wardens and guards
§ 5:27
       ———Aboard common carrier
       ——Another form
§ 5:28
§ 5:29
       ——Preventing suicide
§ 5:30
       — — Physicians
§ 5:31
       ——Defense of self or others
§ 5:32
       — Defense of premises; Preventing damage
§ 5:33
       ——Preventing trespass
§ 5:34
       ——Preventing burglary
§ 5:35
       ——Defense of property
§ 5:36
       ——Peace officer making arrest or preventing
        escape
§ 5:37
       ——Civilian assisting peace officer
§ 5:38
       — — Citizen's arrest
       ——Another form
§ 5:39
§ 5:40
       ——Public servant performing legal duty
§ 5:41
       —Emergency
       — —Commentary
§ 5:42
§ 5:43
       —Deadly force
§ 5:44
       ——Another form
       ——Arresting offender
§ 5:45
§ 5:46
       ——Duty to retreat
       ——Commentary
§ 5:47
§ 5:48
       —Battered Woman Syndrome and Battered
        Person Syndrome
       Mental disease or defect ("insanity")
§ 5:49
§ 5:50
       —Commentary
§ 5:51
       Mistake
§ 5:52
       —Of law
§ 5:53
       — —Commentary
       -Of fact
§ 5:54
§ 5:55
       Renunciation
§ 5:56
       Selective prosecution
```

CHAPTER 6. WITNESSES

§ 6:1 In general § 6:2 Questions by jury § 6:3 Children § 6:4 —Preliminary voir dire § 6:5 —Commentary Defendant as interested party § 6:6 § 6:7 —Commentary —Consultation with counsel during recess § 6:8 § 6:9 -Not testifying or presenting evidence § 6:10 ——Another form — — — Commentary § 6:11 **Experts** § 6:12 § 6:13 —Commentary § 6:14 Hearsay limiting instructions—Commentary Hypnotized witnesses § 6:15 § 6:16 Interested § 6:17 —Commentary Missing witness inference § 6:18 § 6:19 —Commentary § 6:20 Police officers and other officials § 6:21 —Commentary § 6:22 Prior convictions or immoral acts § 6:23 —Another form § 6:24 ——Commentary —Defendants § 6:25 § 6:26 ——Another form - - Commentary § 6:27 § 6:28 Prior inconsistent statements § 6:29 —Commentary Prior consistent statements—Commentary § 6:30 § 6:31 Privilege asserted by witness § 6:32 —Commentary § 6:33 Unavailable witness—Neutralizing instruction § 6:34 —Commentary § 6:35 Unsworn § 6:36 —Another form ——Commentary § 6:37 § 6:38 Wilfully giving false testimony § 6:39 —Commentary

CHAPTER 7. ADULTERY

§ 7:1 Nature and definition of offense

- § 7:2 Model charge
- § 7:3 —Another form
- § 7:4 Commentary

CHAPTER 8. ANIMALS

- § 8:1 Aggravated cruelty to animals—Nature and definition of offense
- § 8:2 Animal fighting
- § 8:3 Service animals—Generally
- § 8:4 —1989 Laws
- § 8:5 —2007 Laws

CHAPTER 9. ANARCHY

- § 9:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 9:2 Model charge
- § 9:3 Commentary
- § 9:4 —Advocating overthrow of government—Model charge
- § 9:5 —Distributing documents—Model charge
- § 9:6 —Membership in organization—Model charge

CHAPTER 10. ARSON

- § 10:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 10:2 —Criminal burning or explosion—Model charge
- § 10:3 —Building
- § 10:4 —Affirmative defenses
- § 10:5 First degree—Model charge
- § 10:6 —Attempted arson
- § 10:7 —Commentary
- § 10:8 Second degree—Model charge
- § 10:9 —Commentary
- § 10:10 Third degree
- § 10:11 —Model charge
- § 10:12 Fourth degree
- § 10:13 —Model charge
- § 10:14 Fifth degree

CHAPTER 11. ASSAULT

- § 11:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 11:2 Physical injury—Model charge
- § 11:3 —Commentary

§ 11:4	Serious physical injury—Model charge and commentary
§ 11:5	Mental culpability—Model charge
§ 11:6	—Intentional act
§ 11:7	—Recklessness
§ 11:8	—Negligence
§ 11:9	—Depraved indifference
§ 11:10	Deadly weapons and dangerous instruments— Model charge
§ 11:11	—Commentary
§ 11:12	First degree
§ 11:13	—Intentionally causing serious physical injury by deadly weapon or dangerous instrument— Model charge
§ 11:14	——Another form
§ 11:15	—Intentionally disfiguring, amputating or disable permanently bodily organ—Model charge
§ 11:16	Assault—First degree—Disfigure seriously and permanently—Commentary
§ 11:17	First degree—Recklessly causing serious physical injury
§ 11:18	—Assault under circumstances evincing a depraved indifference to human life—Model charge
§ 11:19	—Causing serious physical injury during commission of felony or attempt or flight
§ 11:20	— — Model charge
§ 11:21	Second degree
§ 11:22	—Intentionally causing serious physical injury— Model charge
§ 11:23	——Deadly weapon or dangerous instrument— Model charge
§ 11:24	———Commentary
§ 11:25	——Assaulting peace officer—Model charge
§ 11:26	— — —Another form
§ 11:27	— — —Commentary
§ 11:28	——Aggravated assault of police officer—Model charge
§ 11:29	———Commentary
§ 11:30	Assaulting officer, firefighter or EMS causing serious physical injury—Model charge
§ 11:31	—Recklessly causing serious physical injury by

	deadly weapon or dangerous instrument— Model charge
§ 11:32	—Intentionally causing unconsciousness by drugs
§ 11:33	—Causing physical injury during commission of felony or attempt or flight—Model charge
§ 11:34	Assault in correctional facility
§ 11:35	Assault on children
§ 11:36	Assault on school grounds
§ 11:37	Assault on transit employees
§ 11:38	Assault on social service district employees
§ 11:39	Assault on New York housing authority employee
§ 11:40	Assault on direct patient care employee
§ 11:41	Assault on Senior Citizen
§ 11:42	Assault on secure treatment facility employee
§ 11:43	Assault on a retail worker
§ 11:44	Assault on process server
§ 11:45	Third degree
§ 11:46	—Intentionally causing physical injury—Model charge
§ 11:47	——Commentary
§ 11:48	—Recklessly causing physical injury—Model charge
§ 11:49	——Commentary
§ 11:50	 —Negligently causing physical injury by deadly weapon or dangerous instrument—Model charge
§ 11:51	——Commentary
§ 11:52	Vehicular assault—Nature and definition of offense
§ 11:53	Aggravated vehicular assault
§ 11:54	Vehicular assault—First degree
§ 11:55	—Second degree—Model charge
§ 11:56	Gang assault—Nature and definition of offense
§ 11:57	—First degree—Model charge
§ 11:58	—Second degree—Model charge
§ 11:59	—Commentary

CHAPTER 12. AUTO STRIPPING

- § 12:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 12:3 Second degree—Model charge

- § 12:4 Third degree—Model charge
- § 12:5 —Another form
- § 12:6 —Commentary

CHAPTER 13. BAD CHECKS

- § 13:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 13:2 Issuing—Model charge
- § 13:3 —Commentary
- § 13:4 Passing—Model charge
- § 13:5 —Commentary
- § 13:6 Presumptions
- § 13:7 —Commentary
- § 13:8 Affirmative defense—Model charge
- § 13:9 —Commentary

CHAPTER 14. BAIL JUMPING

- § 14:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 14:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 14:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 14:4 —Commentary
- § 14:5 Third degree—Model charge
- § 14:6 —Commentary
- § 14:7 Failure to respond to appearance ticket—Model charge
- § 14:8 —Commentary
- § 14:9 Affirmative defense—Model charge
- § 14:10 —Commentary

CHAPTER 15. BIGAMY

- § 15:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 15:2 Model charge
- § 15:3 —Another form
- § 15:4 Commentary

CHAPTER 16. BRIBERY

A. PUBLIC SERVANTS

- § 16:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 16:2 Bribery—First degree
- § 16:3 ——Model charge
- § 16:4 —Second degree

JURY CHARGES IN CRIMINAL CASES

§ 16:5 — — Model charge § 16:6 —Third degree—Model charge § 16:7 ——Another form - —Commentary § 16:8 § 16:9 —Defenses—Model charge ——Another form § 16:10 — — — Commentary § 16:11 § 16:12 Bribe receiving—First degree — — Model charge § 16:13 § 16:14 —Second degree § 16:15 — — Model charge —Third degree—Model charge § 16:16 § 16:17 — —Commentary —Defenses § 16:18 § 16:19 Rewarding official misconduct—First degree— Model charge —Second degree—Model charge § 16:20 § 16:21 Receiving reward for official misconduct—First degree ——Model charge § 16:22 -Second degree § 16:23 § 16:24 — — Model charge Giving unlawful gratuities § 16:25 § 16:26 —Model charge § 16:27 Receiving unlawful gratuities § 16:28 -Model charge § 16:29 Bribe giving for public office § 16:30 -Model charge § 16:31 ——Another form § 16:32 Bribe receiving for public office -Model charge § 16:33 § 16:34 —Another form § 16:35 Impairing the integrity of a government licensing examination

B. PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS

§ 16:36 Commercial bribing—First degree
§ 16:37 — Model charge
§ 16:38 — Another form
§ 16:39 — Second degree
§ 16:40 — Model charge
§ 16:41 Commercial bribe receiving—First degree

— — Model charge § 16:42 § 16:43 —Second degree § 16:44 — — Model charge § 16:45 Bribing a labor official—Model charge § 16:46 —Defense § 16:47 — — Model charge Bribe receiving by labor official § 16:48 § 16:49 —Model charge § 16:50 —Defense—Model charge § 16:51 Sports bribing § 16:52 —Model charge § 16:53 —Sports participant or player—Model charge § 16:54 —Sports official—Model charge § 16:55 Sports bribe receiving § 16:56 —Sports official—Model charge Tampering with sports contest § 16:57 § 16:58 —Model charge

C. WITNESSES, JURORS, AND RELATED PERSONS

§ 16:59 Witnesses—Bribing § 16:60 -Modelcharge —Bribe receiving—Model charge § 16:61 —Tampering—First degree—Model charge § 16:62 § 16:63 —Second degree—Model charge § 16:64 —Third degree—Model charge § 16:65 —Fourth degree—Model charge —Tampering—Commentary § 16:66 § 16:67 —Intimidating—First degree—Model charge § 16:68 ——Second degree—Model charge § 16:69 Jurors—Bribing — — Model charge § 16:70 § 16:71 —Bribe receiving § 16:72 —Gratuities —Tampering first degree—Model charge § 16:73 § 16:74 —Second degree—Model charge (offering) § 16:75 — — Model charge (accepting) § 16:76 -Misconduct-Model charge § 16:77 —Second degree—Model charge § 16:78 Tampering with physical evidence —Commentary § 16:79

D. EVIDENCE TAMPERING

 $\ \ 16:80$ Concealment of human corpse

CHAPTER 17. BURGLARY

CIIII	TER II. BURGERAU	
§ 17:1	Nature and definition of offense	
§ 17:2	Unlawfully entering or remaining—Model charge	
§ 17:3	Unlawfully entering or remaining—Commentary	
§ 17:4	Knowingly entering or remaining—Model charge	
§ 17:5	Building—Model charge	
§ 17:6	Dwelling—Model charge	
§ 17:7	—Commentary	
§ 17:8	Mental intent—Model charge	
§ 17:9	—Commentary	
§ 17:10	Crime intended—Model charge	
§ 17:11	—Commentary	
§ 17:12	At night	
§ 17:13	First degree—Model charge	
§ 17:14	—Armed with explosives or deadly weapon— Model charge	
§ 17:15	—Causing physical injury—Model charge	
§ 17:16	——Another form	
§ 17:17	——Commentary	
§ 17:18	—Using or threatening to use dangerous instrument—Model charge	
§ 17:19	——Commentary	
§ 17:20	—Displaying firearm—Model charge	
§ 17:21	— — Affirmative defense	
§ 17:22	Second degree—Model charge	
§ 17:23	—Armed with explosive or deadly weapon	
§ 17:24	——Model charge	
§ 17:25	—Causing physical injury	
§ 17:26	— — Model charge	
§ 17:27	—Using or threatening to use dangerous instrument—Model charge	
§ 17:28	—Displaying firearm	
§ 17:29	——Model charge	
§ 17:30	Third degree—Model charge	
§ 17:31	—Commentary	
§ 17:32	Possession of burglar's tools	
§ 17:33	—Model charge	

CHAPTER 18. CEMETERY DESECRATION

- § 18:1 Cemetery desecration—Second degree
- § 18:2 —First degree
- § 18:3 Aggravated cemetery desecration—Second degree
- § 18:4 Aggravated cemetery desecration in the first degree

CHAPTER 19. CHILDREN AND INCOMPETENTS AS VICTIMS

§ 19:1 Abandonment—Model charge § 19:2 —Another form § 19:3 —Defenses § 19:4 Non-support of a child in the first degree § 19:5 Nonsupport—Model charge § 19:6 —Another form § 19:7 Non-support of a child in the second degree Endangering welfare—Model charge § 19:8 § 19:9 —Another form § 19:10 — —Commentary Misrepresentation by, or on behalf of, a caregiver § 19:11 for a child or children § 19:12 Misrepresentation by a child day care provider § 19:13 Endangering welfare (sexual abuse)—Model charge —Defense of justification (religious beliefs)— § 19:14 Model charge § 19:15 — —Commentary § 19:16 —Defense of justification (physical force)—Model charge § 19:17 — —Commentary Unlawfully dealing with a child § 19:18 § 19:19 Unlawfully dealing with a child in the first degree § 19:20 Unlawfully dealing with a child in the second degree § 19:21 Unlawfully dealing with child—First degree— Model charge —Second degree—Model charge § 19:22 § 19:23 Endangering welfare of incompetent or

physically disabled person in the first degree

physically disabled person in the second degree

Endangering welfare of incompetent or

§ 19:24

§ 19:25	Endangering the welfare of incompetent person—Commentary
§ 19:26	Endangering the welfare of a vulnerable elderly person or an incompetent or physically disabled person
§ 19:27	1
§ 19:28	Endangering the welfare of a vulnerable elderly person, or an incompetent or physically disabled person in the first degree
§ 19:29	Assaulting—Aggravated—Model charge
§ 19:30	—Recklessly—Model charge
§ 19:31	— —Young children
§ 19:32	Female genital mutilation
§ 19:33	Facilitating female genital mutilation
§ 19:34	Predatory sexual assault against a child
§ 19:35	Manslaughter—Model charge
§ 19:36	Murder—Model charge
§ 19:37	—Commentary
§ 19:38	Course of sexual conduct against child—First degree—Model charge
§ 19:39	—Second degree—Model charge
§ 19:40	—Commentary
§ 19:41	Disseminating indecent material to minors— Nature and definition of offense
§ 19:42	—First degree—Model charge
§ 19:43	—Second degree—Model charge
§ 19:44	—Presumptions
§ 19:45	—Defenses
§ 19:46	—Limitations

CHAPTER 20. CIGARETTE BOOTLEGGING

§ 20:1 Nature and definition of offense

CHAPTER 21. COERCION

§ 21:1	Nature and definition of offense
§ 21:2	Physical injury—Model charge
§ 21:3	Property damage—Model charge
$\S 21:4$	Other criminal conduct—Model charge
§ 21:5	Accusation of crime—Model charge

§ 21:6	Exposing secrets—Model charge
§ 21:7	Causing strike or labor action—Model charge
§ 21:8	Threatening to give or withhold testimony— Model charge
§ 21:9	—Another form
§ 21:10	Using or abusing public position—Model charge
§ 21:11	—Another form
§ 21:12	Act not beneficial to actor but harmful to victim—Model charge
§ 21:13	Affirmative defense—Model charge
§ 21:14	Defense
§ 21:15	Degrees of offense—Model charge

CHAPTER 22. COLLECTION PRACTICES, UNLAWFUL

- § 22:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 22:2 Model charge
- § 22:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 23. COMPOUNDING CRIME

- § 23:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 23:2 Soliciting—Model charge
- § 23:3 —Another form
- § 23:4 —Conferring—Model charge
- § 23:5 Commentary

CHAPTER 24. COMPUTER OFFENSES

- § 24:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 24:2 Unauthorized use of a computer
- § 24:3 Computer trespass
- § 24:4 Computer tampering
- § 24:5 —First degree—Model charge
- § 24:6 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 24:7 ——Commentary
- § 24:8 —Third degree—Model charge
- § 24:9 —Fourth degree—Model charge
- § 24:10 Duplication of computer material
- § 24:11 Possession of computer material
- § 24:12 Defenses
- § 24:13 Unlawful electronic sweepstakes
- § 24:14 —Definitions
- § 24:15 —Permitted Activities

§ 24:16 Unlawful use of secret scientific material

Nature and definition of offense

CHAPTER	25	CONSPIRACY	7
CHAI LLI	40.	CONSTITACI	

§ 25:2	Second degree—Model charge
§ 25:3	Fourth degree—Model charge
§ 25:4	Intent—Model charge
§ 25:5	—Commentary
§ 25:6	Responsibilities of different conspirators—Model
	charge
§ 25:7	Commentary
§ 25:8	Substantive crime consummated—Model charge

- § 25:9 Overt act—Model charge
- § 25:10 —Commentary

§ 25:1

- § 25:11 Common purpose—Model charge
- § 25:12 Renunciation or withdrawal—Model charge
- § 25:13 Determination of degree—Model charge
- § 25:14 Jurisdiction and venue
- § 25:15 Legal incapacity of coconspirator—Defense

CHAPTER 26. CORRUPTION—PUBLIC/GOVERNMENT

- § 26:1 Corrupt use of position or authority
- § 26:2 Public corruption
- § 26:3 Corrupting the government

CHAPTER 27. CRIMINAL CONTEMPT

- § 27:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 27:2 First degree
- § 27:3 —Refusing to be sworn—Model charge
- § 27:4 —Refusing to answer—Model charge
- § 27:5 —Supplemental charges
- § 27:6 —Violating order of protection—Causing physical injury—Model charge
- § 27:7 —Commentary
- § 27:8 —Damaging property—Model charge
- § 27:9 Second degree
- § 27:10 —Disorderly behavior—Model charge
- § 27:11 —Refusing to be sworn—Model charge
- § 27:12 Legislature—Refusing to attend—Model charge
- § 27:13 —Refusing to be sworn—Model charge
- § 27:14 —Refusing to answer—Model charge

§ 27:15	—Refusing to produce books—Model charge
§ 27:16	Temporary state commission—Model charge
§ 27:17	Commission on judicial conduct—Model charge
§ 27:18	Aggravated criminal contempt

CHAPTER 28. CUSTODIAL INTERFERENCE

- § 28:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 28:2 First degree
- § 28:3 Second degree
- § 28:4 Relative taking child—Model charge
- § 28:5 Taking incompetent or other person—Model charge
- § 28:6 Substitution of children

CHAPTER 29. DISORDERLY CONDUCT

- § 29:1 Nature and definition of offense
 § 29:2 Fighting, violent or threatening behavior— Model charge
- § 29:3 Unreasonable noise—Model charge
- § 29:4 —Commentary
- $\$ 29:5 Abusive or obscene language or gestures—Model charge
- § 29:6 —Commentary
- § 29:7 Disturbing lawful assembly
- § 29:8 Obstructing vehicular or pedestrian traffic— Model charge
- § 29:9 —Commentary
- § 29:10 Refusing to comply with lawful order—Model charge
- § 29:11 —Commentary
- § 29:12 Creating hazardous or offensive condition— Model charge
- § 29:13 —Commentary
- § 29:14 Disruption or disturbance of a religious service, funeral, burial or memorial service—Model Charge

CHAPTER 30. DRUGS

- § 30:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 30:2 Criminal possession—General charge
- § 30:3 —Commentary

JURY CHARGES IN CRIMINAL CASES

```
§ 30:4
         —First degree—Model charge
§ 30:5
         —Second degree—Model charge
§ 30:6
         —Third degree
         — — Model charge (cocaine)
§ 30:7
§ 30:8
         — — Model charge (heroin)
§ 30:9
         — —Commentary
         —Fourth degree
§ 30:10
§ 30:11
         —Fifth degree—Model charge
         —Sixth degree
§ 30:12
         —Seventh degree
§ 30:13
§ 30:14
         -Eighth degree
§ 30:15
         Presumption of knowing possession—
          Automobile—Model charge
§ 30:16
         — — — Commentary
         —Open view in room—Model charge
§ 30:17
§ 30:18
         — —Commentary
         Criminal sale—General charge
§ 30:19
§ 30:20
         —Commentary
§ 30:21
         Operating as a major trafficker
§ 30:22
         Criminal sale—First degree—Model charge
          (cocaine)
         -Second degree-Model charge
§ 30:23
§ 30:24
         — —Commentary
§ 30:25
         —Third degree
         — — Model charge (heroin)
§ 30:26
         —Fourth degree
§ 30:27
         — — Model charge (school grounds)
§ 30:28
§ 30:29
         -Fifth degree-Model charge
         — —Commentary
§ 30:30
§ 30:31
         —Sixth degree
         -School grounds
§ 30:32
§ 30:33
         —School Grounds—Model charge
§ 30:34
         —Use of a child
§ 30:35
         —To a child
         Criminal sale of a prescription for a controlled
§ 30:36
          substance or of a controlled substance by a
          practitioner or pharmacist
§ 30:37
         Possessing hypodermic needle—Model charge
§ 30:38
         Injecting narcotic drug
§ 30:39
         Using drug paraphernalia
         —First degree
§ 30:40
§ 30:41
         —Second degree—Model charge (diluents)
§ 30:42
         ——Another form (capsules or envelopes)
```

§ 30:43	——Another form (scales)
§ 30:44	Possessing precursors
§ 30:45	Possessing blank prescription forms
§ 30:46	Cannabis offenses
§ 30:47	—Possession—Degrees
§ 30:48	—Personal cultivation and home possession of cannabis
§ 30:49	—Selling—Degrees
§ 30:50	Criminal diversion of medical cannabis— Definitions and limitations
§ 30:51	Criminal diversion of medical cannabis in the first degree
§ 30:52	Criminal diversion of medical cannabis in the second degree
§ 30:53	Criminal retention of medical cannabis
§ 30:54	Exemption for witness or victim of drug or alcohol overdose
§ 30:55	Diversion of prescription medications and prescriptions—Nature and definition of offense
§ 30:56	—Limitation
§ 30:57	—First degree—Model charge
§ 30:58	—Second degree—Model charge
§ 30:59	—Third degree—Model charge
§ 30:60	—Fourth degree—Model charge—No medical need
§ 30:61	— —No authority to sell or transfer
§ 30:62	——Prescription exchanged for pecuniary value
§ 30:63	Fraud and deceit related to controlled substances
§ 30:64	Methamphetamine manufacturing-related crimes
§ 30:65	Criminal possession of methamphetamine manufacturing materials in the second degree
§ 30:66	Criminal possession of methamphetamine manufacturing materials in the first degree
§ 30:67	Criminal possession of precursors of methamphetamine
§ 30:68	Unlawful manufacture of methamphetamine in the third degree
§ 30:69	Unlawful manufacture of methamphetamine in the second degree
§ 30:70	Unlawful manufacture of methamphetamine in the first degree

§ 30:71 Unlawful disposal of methamphetamine laboratory material

CHAPTER 31. ENTERPRISE CORRUPTION

- § 31:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 31:2 —Model charge
- § 31:3 Limitations
- § 31:4 Aggravated enterprise corruption

CHAPTER 32. ESCAPE

- § 32:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 32:2 First degree
- § 32:3 —Model charge
- § 32:4 Second degree—Model charge
- § 32:5 —Another form
- § 32:6 —Commentary
- § 32:7 Third degree—Model charge
- § 32:8 —Another form
- § 32:9 Absconding from temporary release—First degree—Model charge
- § 32:10 —Second degree
- § 32:11 Absconding from furlough program
- § 32:12 Absconding from community treatment facility

CHAPTER 33. FACILITATION

- § 33:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 33:2 General charge
- § 33:3 First degree
- § 33:4 —Model charge
- § 33:5 Second degree—Model charge
- § 33:6 —Third degree
- § 33:7 —Fourth degree—Model charge
- § 33:8 ——Commentary
- § 33:9 Defense—Model charge
- § 33:10 Corroboration

CHAPTER 34. FALSE ADVERTISING

- § 34:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 34:2 Model charge
- § 34:3 Commentary

xxxvi

CHAPTER 35. FALSE PERSONATION

§ 35:1 Nature and definition of offense

CHAPTER 36. FALSIFYING PAPERS AND REPORTS

A. CERTIFICATES

- § 36:1 Issuing false certificates
- § 36:2 Model charge
- § 36:3 Commentary

B. INSTRUMENTS

- § 36:4 Offering false instruments for filing
- § 36:5 —First degree—Model charge
- § 36:6 ——Commentary
- § 36:7 —Second degree—Model charge

C. INSURANCE FRAUD

- § 36:8 Fraudulent Insurance Act
- § 36:9 —First degree
- § 36:10 ——Model charge
- § 36:11 —Second degree
- § 36:12 —Third degree
- § 36:13 —Fourth degree
- § 36:14 —Fifth degree
- § 36:15 Aggravated Insurance Fraud
- § 36:16 Staging a motor vehicle accident in the second degree
- § 36:17 Staging a motor vehicle accident in the first degree

D. REPORTING INCIDENTS

- § 36:18 Falsely reporting incidents
- § 36:19 —First degree—Model charge
- § 36:20 ——Another charge (emergency vehicle)
- § 36:21 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 36:22 —Third degree—Child abuse
- § 36:23 ——Model charge
- § 36:24 Placing a false bomb or hazardous substance

E. BUSINESS RECORDS

- § 36:25 Falsifying business records
- § 36:26 —First degree—Model charge
- § 36:27 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 36:28 Affirmative defense—Model charge
- § 36:29 Issuing false financial statement
- § 36:30 —Model charge

F. FRAUDULENT REGISTRATION

§ 36:31 Fraudulent registration

G. HEALTH CARE FRAUD

- § 36:32 Health care fraud—Nature and definitions
- § 36:33 —First degree
- § 36:34 —Second degree
- § 36:35 —Third degree
- § 36:36 —Fourth degree
- § 36:37 —Fifth degree

H. RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE FRAUD

§ 36:38 Definition of crime and terms

I. LIFE SETTLEMENT FRAUD

- § 36:39 Fraudulent Life Settlement Act—Definition
- § 36:40 Life Settlement Fraud
- § 36:41 Aggravated Life Settlement Fraud

CHAPTER 37. FOR-HIRE VEHICLES

§ 37:1 Criminal assault on drivers of for-hire vehicles

CHAPTER 38. FAMILY OFFENSE

§ 38:1 Aggravated family offense

CHAPTER 39. FORGED INSTRUMENTS

- § 39:1 Possession of forged instruments
- § 39:2 General charge
- § 39:3 First degree
- § 39:4 —Model charge
- § 39:5 Second degree

xxxviii

§ 39:6	—Presumption—Model charge
§ 39:7	Third degree
§ 39:8	Defense—Model charge
§ 39:9	—Commentary

Volume 2

CHAPTER 40. FORGERY

§ 40:1	Nature and definition of offense
§ 40:2	General definition—Model charge
§ 40:3	Making complete instrument—Model charge
§ 40:4	Making incomplete instrument—Model charge
§ 40:5	Completing incomplete instrument—Model charge
§ 40:6	Altering complete instrument—Model charge
§ 40:7	Altering incomplete instrument—Model charge
§ 40:8	First degree—Model charge (government instruments)
§ 40:9	—Another form (corporate instruments)
§ 40:10	Second degree—Model charge (deed, will, contract, etc.)
§ 40:11	—Another form (tokens, transfers, etc.)
§ 40:12	—Another form (prescriptions)
§ 40:13	Third degree
§ 40:14	—Model charge
§ 40:15	Possessing forgery devices—Model charge
§ 40:16	Forging a Vehicle Identification Number
§ 40:17	Forging a vehicle identification number—Model charge (destroying or altering)
§ 40:18	—Another form (removing)
§ 40:19	Illegally possessing a Vehicle Identification Number
§ 40:20	Illegally possessing a vehicle identification number—Model charge
§ 40:21	Illegally possessing a Vehicle Identification Number—Presumptions

CHAPTER 41. FORTUNE TELLING

- § 41:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 41:2 Model charge
- § 41:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 42. FRAUD

A. INSOLVENCY

- § 42:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 42:2 Model charge
- § 42:3 Commentary

B. SECURITY INTERESTS

- § 42:4 Nature and definition of offense
- § 42:5 Model charge (failing to account)
- § 42:6 —Another form (secreting or withholding property)
- § 42:7 Commentary

C. ACCOSTING

- § 42:8 Fraudulent accosting
- § 42:9 Model charge
- § 42:10 Commentary

D. DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY

- § 42:11 Mortgaged property
- § 42:12 —Model charge
- § 42:13 Property subject to conditional sale contract
- § 42:14 —Model charge

E. SIGNATURES

- § 42:15 Fraudulently obtaining signatures
- § 42:16 —Model charge
- § 42:17 Commentary

F. SCHEMES

- § 42:18 Schemes to defraud
- § 42:19 First degree
- § 42:20 —Model charge (10 or more victims)
- § 42:21 —Another form (\$1,000)
- § 42:22 Second degree
- § 42:23 —Model charge

G. GOVERNMENT

§ 42:24 Defrauding the government

§ 42:25 —Model charge

CHAPTER 43. GAMBLING OFFENSES

§ 43:1	Nature and definition of offense
§ 43:2	Promoting gambling
§ 43:3	—First degree—Model charge
§ 43:4	—Second degree—Model charge
§ 43:5	Possessing gambling records
§ 43:6	—First degree—Model charge
§ 43:7	—Second degree—Model charge (bookmaking)
§ 43:8	— — Model charge (lottery or policy scheme)
§ 43:9	Possessing gambling devices
§ 43:10	—Model charge (slot machine)
§ 43:11	—Defenses
§ 43:12	Presumptions
§ 43:13	Lottery offenses
§ 43:14	Gaming fraud
§ 43:15	Use of counterfeit, unapproved or unlawful
	wagering instruments
§ 43:16	Possession of unlawful gaming property—Third degree
§ 43:17	—Second degree
§ 43:18	—First degree
§ 43:19	Use of unlawful gaming property
§ 43:20	Manipulation of gaming outcomes at an authorized gaming establishment
§ 43:21	Unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering or modification of equipment and devices associated with gaming

CHAPTER 44. GRAFFITI

- § 44:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 44:2 Making—Model charge
- § 44:3 Possessing instruments—Model charge
- § 44:4 Commentary

CHAPTER 45. GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS

- § 45:1 Disclosing grand jury proceedings
- § 45:2 Model charge
- § 45:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 46. HARASSMENT

§ 46:1	Nature and definition of offense
§ 46:2	First degree—Model charge
§ 46:3	Second degree—Model charge
§ 46:4	Aggravated harassment
§ 46:5	—First degree—Model charge
§ 46:6	Aggravated harassment by inmate—Nature and definition of offense
§ 46:7	Aggravated harassment by incarcerated individual—Model charge
§ 46:8	Aggravated harassment—Second degree—Model charge (communication)
§ 46:9	——Another form (telephone call)
§ 46:10	——Another form (race, religion, etc.)
§ 46:11	Aggravated harassment of a judge
§ 46:12	Harassment of a rent regulated tenant: Definitions
§ 46:13	Harassment of a rent regulated tenant in the second degree
§ 46:14	Harassment of a rent regulated tenant in the first degree

CHAPTER 47. HATE CRIMES

§ 47:1 Nature and definition of offense

CHAPTER 48. HAZING

- § 48:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 48:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 48:3 Second degree—Model charge

CHAPTER 49. HINDERING PROSECUTION

- § 49:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 49:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 49:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 49:4 Third degree—Model charge

CHAPTER 50. HOMICIDE

- § 50:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 50:2 Intent—Model charge
- § 50:3 —Commentary

§ 50:4	Motive—Model charge
§ 50:5	Criminally negligent homicide—Nature and
	definition
§ 50:6	—Model charge
§ 50:7	—Commentary
§ 50:8	Manslaughter
§ 50:9	—First degree
§ 50:10	— —Intentional manslaughter—Model charge
§ 50:11	— —Extreme emotional disturbance
§ 50:12	—Second degree
§ 50:13	— — Reckless manslaughter
§ 50:14	— — Model charge
§ 50:15	— — — Model charge (voluntary intoxication)
§ 50:16	—Vehicular manslaughter
§ 50:17	Aggravated vehicular homicide
§ 50:18	Manslaughter—Vehicular manslaughter—First
	degree—Model charge
§ 50:19	——Second degree—Model charge
§ 50:20	— — Model charge (snowmobile)
§ 50:21	—Aiding suicide—Model charge
§ 50:22	Murder
§ 50:23	Aggravated murder
§ 50:24	Murder—First degree
§ 50:25	——Death penalty
§ 50:26	——Commentary
§ 50:27	— — Model charge (police officer)
§ 50:28	——Another form (correctional employee)
§ 50:29	—Second degree
§ 50:30	— —Intentional murder—Model charge
§ 50:31	———Another form (with justification defense)
§ 50:32	— —Attempt—Model charge
§ 50:33	——Reckless murder
§ 50:34	———Model charge
§ 50:35	——Felony murder
§ 50:36	— — Model charge
§ 50:37	Killing or injuring police animal
§ 50:38	—Model charge
§ 50:39	Murder—Second degree—Affirmative defenses
§ 50:40	— — Extreme emotional disturbance—Model
9	Charge
§ 50:41	Killing or injuring police animal—Affirmative
-	defenses—Aiding suicide
§ 50:42	— — Killing done by another—Model charge

CHAPTER 51. IDENTITY THEFT

Nature and definition of offenses § 51:1 § 51:2 Identity theft in the first degree Aggravated identity theft § 51:3 § 51:4 Identity theft in the second degree § 51:5 Identity theft in the third degree Unlawful possession of personal identification § 51:6 information in the first degree Unlawful possession of personal identification § 51:7 information in the second degree Unlawful possession of personal identification § 51:8 information in the third degree § 51:9 Unlawful possession of a skimmer device

CHAPTER 52. IMPERSONATION

Defenses to identity crimes

- § 52:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 52:2 First degree

§ 51:10

- § 52:3 —Model charge
- § 52:4 Second degree
- § 52:5 —Model charge
- § 52:6 Criminal sale of police uniform
- § 52:7 —Model charge

CHAPTER 53. INCEST

- § 53:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 53:2 Model charge
- § 53:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 54. INDICTMENTS

- § 54:1 Unlawfully disclosing indictment
- § 54:2 Model charge
- § 54:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 55. INDOOR PYROTECHNICS

- § 55:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 55:2 Unpermitted use of indoor pyrotechnics
- § 55:3 Aggravated unpermitted use of indoor pyrotechnics

CHAPTER 56. INTERFERENCE WITH HEALTH CARE SERVICES OR RELIGIOUS WORSHIP

- § 56:1 Nature and definitions
- § 56:2 Criminal interference with health care services or religious worship—Second degree
- § 56:3 —First degree
- § 56:4 Aggravated criminal interference with health care services

CHAPTER 57. INTERFERING WITH PEACE OFFICER OR FIREFIGHTER

- § 57:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 57:2 Refusing aid—Model charge
- § 57:3 Obstructing—Model charge

CHAPTER 58. INTIMIDATING VICTIM OR WITNESS

- § 58:1 Intimidating victim or witness—Nature and definition of offense
- § 58:2 —Model charge

CHAPTER 59. INTOXICATION

- § 59:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 59:2 Model charge
- § 59:3 Commentary
- § 59:4 Driving—Nature and definition of offense
- § 59:5 —Driving while intoxicated—Model charge
- § 59:6 ——Another form
- § 59:7 Driving—Driving while intoxicated—Operating a motor vehicle
- § 59:8 Driving—Driving while intoxicated—Operating snowmobile—Model charge
- § 59:9 — Operating vessel—Model charge
- § 59:10 —Driving while impaired—Model charge
- § 59:11 —Refusing to take chemical test—Model charge

CHAPTER 60. JOSTLING

- § 60:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 60:2 Pocket or handbag—Model charge

§ 60:3 —Another form § 60:4 Commentary CHAPTER 61. KIDNAPPING § 61:1 Nature and definition of offense § 61:2 Unlawful restraint § 61:3 Abduction § 61:4 Consent of victim § 61:5 First degree -Seeking ransom-Model charge § 61:6 -Physically or sexually abusing victim-Model § 61:7 charge § 61:8 —Aiding commission of felony—Model charge § 61:9 —Terrorizing victim or third person—Model charge —Interfering with governmental function— § 61:10 Model charge —Causing death of victim § 61:11 § 61:12 — — Model charge ——Presumed death of victim—Model charge § 61:13 § 61:14 ———Model charge (child or incompetent) § 61:15 Second degree § 61:16 —Model charge § 61:17 Defense —Model charge § 61:18 CHAPTER 62. LARCENY § 62:1 Nature and definition of offense § 62:2 —False pretenses § 62:3 —Issuing bad check § 62:4 —False promise § 62:5 First degree § 62:6 -Model charge § 62:7 Second degree § 62:8 —Value—Model charge § 62:9 —Physical injury—Model charge § 62:10 -Property damage-Model charge § 62:11 —Using or misusing public office—Model charge § 62:12 Third degree Aggravated grand larceny of an automated teller § 62:13

§ 62:14

machine

Third degree—Model charge

§ 62:15	—Another charge (attempt)
§ 62:16	Fourth degree
§ 62:17	—Value—Attempt—Model charge
§ 62:18	—Public record—Model charge
§ 62:19	—Scientific secret—Model charge
§ 62:20	—Credit card—Model charge
§ 62:21	—Telephone access device—Model charge
§ 62:22	—Taking from another person—Model charge
§ 62:23	—Obtaining by extortion—Physical injury—
	Model charge
§ 62:24	—Firearms—Model charge
§ 62:25	—Motor vehicles—Model charge
§ 62:26	—Religious articles—Model charge
§ 62:27	Defenses—Claim of right—Model charge
§ 62:28	—Commentary
§ 62:29	— —Reasonable belief—Model charge
§ 62:30	—Mutually exclusive counts—Model charge
§ 62:31	Valuation—Tacking on—Model charge
§ 62:32	——Commentary
§ 62:33	Petit larceny—Model charge
§ 62:34	Commentary
§ 62:35	Misapplication of property—Nature and definition of offense
§ 62:36	—Commentary
§ 62:37	—Defenses
§ 62:38	—Loaning or encumbering—Model charge
§ 62:39	—Refusing to return—Model charge
§ 62:40	Anti-security device
§ 62:41	Criminal possession of an anti-security item— Model charge
§ 62:42	Immigrant assistance services fraud

CHAPTER 63. LASER DIRECTING AT AIRCRAFT

- § 63:1 Directing a laser at an aircraft in the second degree
- § 63:2 Directing a laser at an aircraft in the first degree

CHAPTER 64. LEWDNESS

- § 64:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 64:2 Public lewdness—Model charge
- § 64:3 Exposing person—Model charge

- § 64:4 Promoting exposure of person—Model charge
- § 64:5 Offensive exhibition
- § 64:6 Public lewdness in the first degree

CHAPTER 65. LOITERING

- § 65:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 65:2 —First degree—Model charge
- § 65:3 Public place
- § 65:4 —Model charge

CHAPTER 66. MARRIAGE

- § 66:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 66:2 Unlawfully solemnizing marriage—Model charge
- § 66:3 Issuing dissolution decree—Model charge
- § 66:4 Procuring marriage license

CHAPTER 67. MASS HARM

- § 67:1 Making a threat of mass harm
- § 67:2 Aggravated threat of mass harm

CHAPTER 68. MENACING

- § 68:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 68:2 Second degree—Displaying weapon—Model charge
- § 68:3 —Stalking—Model charge
- § 68:4 —Violating order of protection—Model charge
- § 68:5 Third degree—Model charge
- § 68:6 Commentary
- § 68:7 Menacing a police officer or peace officer

CHAPTER 69. MISCHIEF

- § 69:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 69:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 69:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 69:4 —Commentary
- § 69:5 Third degree—Model charge
- § 69:6 Fourth degree—Model charge
- § 69:7 —Commentary

xlviii

CHAPTER 70. MISCONDUCT

A. CORPORATE

- $\S~70:1$ Nature and definition of offense
- § 70:2 —Model charge
- § 70:3 —Another form
- § 70:4 Commentary

B. OFFICIAL

- § 70:5 Official misconduct
- § 70:6 —Model charge (committing act)
- § 70:7 —Model charge (refraining from committing)
- § 70:8 —Rewarding official misconduct
- § 70:9 —Model charge
- § 70:10 —Receiving reward for official misconduct
- § 70:11 —Model charge

CHAPTER 71. MONEY LAUNDERING

§ 71:1 Nature and definition of offense

CHAPTER 72. NOXIOUS MATERIAL

- § 72:1 Possession of noxious material
- § 72:2 Model charge

CHAPTER 73. NUISANCE

- § 73:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 73:2 Maintaining unsafe or unhealthy condition— Model charge
- § 73:3 Maintaining premises for unlawful conduct— Model charge
- § 73:4 Creating hazard—Model charge

CHAPTER 74. OBSCENITY

- § 74:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 74:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 74:3 Second degree
- § 74:4 Third degree—Model charge
- § 74:5 Presumptions
- § 74:6 Affirmative defense
- § 74:7 Disseminating indecent material to minors

- § 74:8 Second degree—Model charge
 § 74:9 —Presumption
 § 74:10 —Defense
- § 74:11 Commentary

CHAPTER 75. OBSTRUCTING ADMINISTRATION

- § 75:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 75:2 Model charge
- § 75:3 Commentary
- § 75:4 Using self-defense spray—Nature and definition of offense
- § 75:5 —Model charge
- § 75:6 Obstructing firefighting operations
- § 75:7 Obstructing Emergency Medical Services
- § 75:8 Obstruction of governmental duties by means of a bomb, destructive device, explosive, or hazardous substance

CHAPTER 76. PERJURY

- § 76:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 76:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 76:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 76:4 Third degree—Model charge
- § 76:5 Inconsistent statements—Model charge
- § 76:6 Defenses—Recantation—Model charge
- § 76:7 —Incompetency, immateriality, irregularity
- § 76:8 Making apparently sworn false statement
- § 76:9 —First degree—Model charge
- § 76:10 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 76:11 Punishable writing—Model charge
- § 76:12 Corroboration
- § 76:13 —Model charge

CHAPTER 77. PRICE GOUGING

- § 77:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 77:2 Model charge

CHAPTER 78. PRISON CONTRABAND

- § 78:1 Promoting—Nature and definition of offense
- § 78:2 First degree—Model charge

§ 78:3 Second degree—Model charge

CHAPTER 79. PROFESSIONS

- § 79:1 Unauthorized practice of a profession
- § 79:2 Unauthorized Practice of Medicine

CHAPTER 80. PROSTITUTION

- § 80:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 80:2 Prostitution—Model charge
- § 80:3 —Affirmative defense
- § 80:4 Prostitution in a school zone
- § 80:5 Patronizing
- § 80:6 —Degrees
- § 80:7 ——First degree—Model charge
- § 80:8 ——Second degree—Model charge
- § 80:9 ——Third degree—Model charge
- § 80:10 ———Another form
- § 80:11 —In a school zone
- § 80:12 —Defense
- § 80:13 Aggravated patronizing a minor for prostitution in the first degree
- § 80:14 Aggravated patronizing a minor for prostitution in the second degree
- § 80:15 Aggravated patronizing a minor for prostitution in the third degree
- § 80:16 Promoting prostitution
- § 80:17 —Degrees
- $\S 80:18$ —First degree—Model charge
- § 80:19 ——Second degree—Model charge (compulsion)
- § 80:21 ——Third degree—Model charge (business)
- § 80:22 ———Another form (age)
- § 80:23 ——Fourth degree—Model charge
- § 80:24 Promoting prostitution in a school zone
- § 80:25 Accomplice; corroboration
- § 80:26 Corroboration—Model charge
- § 80:27 Permitting—Model charge (Premises)
- § 80:28 Sex trafficking
- § 80:29 Sex trafficking of a child
- § 80:30 Compelling prostitution

CHAPTER 81. RADIO DEVICES

§ 81:1 Wrongful possession of radio device

- § 81:2 Model charge
- § 81:3 Commentary
- § 81:4 Unauthorized radio transmission

CHAPTER 82. RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT

- § 82:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 82:2 General charge
- § 82:3 First degree
- § 82:4 —Model charge
- § 82:5 Second degree
- § 82:6 —Model charge

CHAPTER 83. RENT GOUGING

- § 83:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 83:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 83:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 83:4 Third degree—Model charge
- § 83:5 Commentary

CHAPTER 84. RESISTING ARREST

- § 84:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 84:2 Model charge
- § 84:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 85. RIOT

- § 85:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 85:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 85:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 85:4 Inciting
- § 85:5 —Model charge

CHAPTER 86. ROBBERY

- § 86:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 86:2 First degree—Causing serious physical injury—Model charge
- § 86:3 —Armed with deadly weapon—Model charge
- § 86:4 Threatening to use dangerous instrument—Model charge
- § 86:5 —Displaying firearm—Model charge
- § 86:6 —Defense

§ 86:7 --- Model charge § 86:8 Second degree —Aided by another person—Model charge § 86:9 § 86:10 —Commentary § 86:11 —Causing physical injury—Model charge § 86:12 —Causing physical injury-commentary ——Another charge (attempt) § 86:13 § 86:14 —Displaying firearm—Model charge § 86:15 Carjacking—Model charge —Commentary § 86:16 § 86:17 —Commentary

CHAPTER 87. SEX OFFENSES

Third degree—Model charge

- Nature and definition of offense § 87:1
- § 87:2 Corroboration
- § 87:3 Rape Trauma Syndrome
- § 87:4 Victim's character and dress
- § 87:5 Sex Offender Registration Act (SORA) violations
- § 87:6 Sexually motivated felony

A. RAPE

§ 86:18

- § 87:7 Rape—First degree --- Model charge § 87:8 § 87:9 —Attempt—Model charge § 87:10 —Second degree
- § 87:11 — — Model charge
- § 87:12 —Third degree
- § 87:13 — — Model charge

В. SEXUAL ABUSE

- § 87:14 Sexual abuse
- § 87:15 —First degree
- § 87:16 — — Model charge
- -Second degree § 87:17
- — Model charge § 87:18
- § 87:19 —Third degree
- § 87:20 — — Model charge
- § 87:21 Persistent sexual abuse
- § 87:22 Forcible touching
- § 87:23 Sexual abuse—Aggravated

§ 87:24	— First degree—Forcible compulsion—Model
3 O 2 1	charge
§ 87:25	— — — Physically helpless—Model charge
§ 87:26	— — — Age of victim—Model charge
§ 87:27	——Second degree—Forcible compulsion—
	Model charge
§ 87:28	— — — Age of victim—Model charge
§ 87:29	— — — Model charge
C. SE	XUAL MISCONDUCT
8 87.30	Soviel misconduct

- Sexual misconduct
- § 87:31 —Nonconsensual sexual contact—Model charge
- § 87:32 —Beastiality—Model charge
- —Dead bodies—Model charge § 87:33

SEXUAL PERFORMANCE BY CHILD D.

- Nature and definition of offense § 87:34
- § 87:35 —Use of child—Model charge (employer)
- — Model charge (parent or guardian) § 87:36
- § 87:37 —Promoting obscene sexual performance— Model charge
- —Promoting sexual performance—Model charge § 87:38
- § 87:39 Affirmative defense
- Proof of age of child § 87:40
- § 87:41 Possessing sexual performance by child—Model
- § 87:42 Possessing sexual performance by child-Commentary

PREDATORY SEXUAL ASSAULT E.

- § 87:43 Predatory sexual assault
- § 87:44 Predatory sexual assault against a child
- § 87:45 Luring a child

CHAPTER 88. SIMULATION

- § 88:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 88:2 Model charge
- § 88:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 89. SLUGS

§ 89:1 Using slugs

- § 89:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 89:3 Second degree—Model charge

CHAPTER 90. SOLICITATION

- § 90:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 90:2 First degree—Model charge
- § 90:3 Fourth degree—Model charge
- § 90:4 Legal incapacity of person solicited
- § 90:5 —Model charge
- § 90:6 Exemption
- § 90:7 —Model charge

CHAPTER 91. STALKING

§ 91:1 Nature and definition of offense

CHAPTER 92. STOLEN PROPERTY

- § 92:1 Possession of stolen property
- § 92:2 —Model charge
- § 92:3 Presumptions
- § 92:4 First degree—Model charge
- § 92:5 —Another form
- § 92:6 Second degree—Model charge (with presumption) (value over \$50,000)
- § 92:7 Fourth degree—Model charge (value over \$1,000)
- § 92:8 —Model charge (credit card)
- § 92:9 ——Commentary
- § 92:10 —Model charge (firearms)
- § 92:11 Fifth degree—Model charge
- § 92:12 Defense
- § 92:13 Corroboration
- § 92:14 Model charge
- § 92:15 Misapplication of property
- § 92:16 —Model charge
- § 92:17 Defense—Model charge
- § 92:18 Fostering the sale of stolen goods

CHAPTER 93. STRANGULATION

- § 93:1 Criminal obstruction of breathing or blood circulation
- § 93:2 Strangulation crimes
- § 93:3 Medical or dental purpose defense

CHAPTER 94. SUICIDE

- § 94:1 Promoting suicide—Nature and definition of offense
- § 94:2 Model charge

CHAPTER 95. TAMPERING

A. CRIMINAL TAMPERING

- § 95:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 95:2 First degree
- § 95:3 —Model charge
- § 95:4 Second degree
- § 95:5 —Model charge
- § 95:6 Third degree
- § 95:7 —Model charge

B. PUBLIC RECORDS

- § 95:8 Nature and definition of offense
- § 95:9 First degree
- § 95:10 —First degree—Model charge
- § 95:11 Second degree
- § 95:12 —Model charge

C. CONSUMER PRODUCTS

- § 95:13 Nature and definition of offense
- § 95:14 First degree—Model charge

D. ANIMAL RESEARCH

- § 95:15 Nature and definition of offense
- § 95:16 Releasing infected animal—Model charge
- § 95:17 Damaging scientific material—Model charge

CHAPTER 96. TERRORISM

- § 96:1 Nature and definition of offenses
- § 96:2 Crime of terrorism
- § 96:3 Terroristic threats
- § 96:4 Soliciting or providing support
- § 96:5 Hindering prosecution
- § 96:6 Criminal use or possession of biological or chemical weapons—General & Definitions

§ 96:7	—Limitations
§ 96:8	Criminal possession of a chemical or biological
	weapon
§ 96:9	—First degree
§ 96:10	—Second degree
§ 96:11	—Third degree
§ 96:12	Criminal use of a chemical or biological weapon
§ 96:13	—First Degree
§ 96:14	—Second degree
§ 96:15	—Third degree
§ 96:16	Money laundering in support of terrorism
§ 96:17	—First Degree
§ 96:18	—Second Degree
§ 96:19	—Third Degree
§ 96:20	—Fourth Degree

CHAPTER 97. THEFT OF SERVICES

- § 97:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 97:2 Using stolen credit card
- § 97:3 —Model charge
- § 97:4 Unlawful use of credit card—Model charge
- § 97:5 Failing to pay restaurant or hotel
- § 97:6 —Model charge
- § 97:7 —Model charge (failure or refusal to pay)
- § 97:8 —Model charge (by stealth)
- § 97:9 —Model charge (by misrepresentation)
- § 97:10 Public transportation
- § 97:11 —Model charge
- § 97:12 Telecommunications
- § 97:13 Telephone access device
- § 97:14 —Model charge
- § 97:15 —Another charge (telecommunications services)
- § 97:16 Tampering with meter
- § 97:17 —Model charge
- § 97:18 Obtaining labor, equipment or facilities
- § 97:19 —Model charge
- § 97:20 Barber and beauty salons

CHAPTER 98. TRADEMARK COUNTERFEITING

- § 98:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 98:2 First degree—Model charge

- § 98:3 Second degree—Model charge
- § 98:4 Third degree—Model charge

CHAPTER 99. TRAFFICKING IN HUMANS

- § 99:1 Generally
- § 99:2 Labor trafficking
- § 99:3 Aggravated labor trafficking

CHAPTER 100. TRESPASS

- § 100:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 100:2 First degree
- § 100:3 —Model charge (armed with explosive or deadly weapon)
- § 100:4 —Model charge (armed with firearm)
- § 100:5 —Model charge (armed participant)
- § 100:6 Second degree
- § 100:7 —Model charge
- § 100:8 Third degree
- § 100:9 —Model charge
- § 100:10 —Public housing project—Model charge
- § 100:11 ——Another form
- § 100:12 Simple trespass
- § 100:13 —Model charge

CHAPTER 101. UNAUTHORIZED RECORDINGS

- § 101:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 101:2 Manufacturing
- § 101:3 —First degree—Model charge
- § 101:4 —Second degree—Model charge (transferring)
- § 101:5 — Model charge (transporting)
- § 101:6 Recording performances
- § 101:7 —First degree—Model charge
- § 101:8 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 101:9 Advertising or selling
- § 101:10 —First degree—Model charge
- § 101:11 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 101:12 Failure to disclose origin
- § 101:13 —First degree—Model charge
- § 101:14 —Second degree—Model charge

- § 101:15 Unlawful operation of a recording device in a motion picture or live theater in the third degree

 § 101:16 Operating recording device in movie theater—
 Model charge

 § 101:17 Unlawful operation of a recording device in a motion picture or live theater in the second degree
- § 101:18 Unlawful operation of a recording device in a motion picture or live theater in the first degree

CHAPTER 102. UNAUTHORIZED SALE OF CERTAIN TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

- § 102:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 102:2 Defenses

CHAPTER 103. UNAUTHORIZED USE OF VEHICLE

- § 103:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 103:2 First degree
- § 103:3 Second degree
- § 103:4 Third degree
- § 103:5 —Taking without consent—Model charge
- § 103:6 ——Another form
- § 103:7 —Deviating from agreement—Model charge
- § 103:8 —Failing to return on time—Model charge

CHAPTER 104. UNLAWFUL ASSEMBLY

- § 104:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 104:2 Model charge
- § 104:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 105. UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT

- § 105:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 105:2 Degrees
- § 105:3 —Model charge
- § 105:4 Defenses

CHAPTER 106. UNLAWFUL SURREPTITIOUS SURVEILLANCE

- § 106:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 106:2 Unlawful surveillance
- Dissemination of unlawful surveillance image § 106:3
- § 106:4 Unlawful dissemination or publication of an intimate image
- Unlawful dissemination of a personal image § 106:5

CHAPTER 107. USURY

- Nature and definition of offense § 107:1
- § 107:2 First degree
- § 107:3 -Model charge
- § 107:4 Second degree
- Possession of usurious loan records § 107:5
- § 107:6 —Model charge

CHAPTER 108. WEAPONS

- § 108:1 Nature and definition of offense
- § 108:2 Possessing
- § 108:3 —First degree—Model charge
- § 108:4 —Second degree—Model charge
- § 108:5 — —Commentary
- § 108:6 —Third degree
- § 108:7 — Prior conviction
- --- Explosive, bomb, silencer or machine § 108:8 gun—Model charge
- — Commentary § 108:9
- ——Defaced firearm § 108:10
- § 108:11 — —Loaded firearm—Model charge
- § 108:12 ——Twenty firearms or prior felony conviction—Model charge
- -Fourth degree § 108:13
- — Model charge (firearm) § 108:14
- § 108:15 ——Per se weapons—Model charge
- § 108:16 ———Model charge (billy)
- -- Intending to use on another-Model § 108:17 charge
- —At school—Model charge (firearm) § 108:18
- —Another charge (air gun) § 108:19
- § 108:20 — — Prior felony conviction—Model charge
- § 108:21 ——Alien—Model charge

```
§ 108:22
          — —Incompetent—Model charge
§ 108:23
          ——Explosive bullet
§ 108:24
          ——Assault rifle
§ 108:25
          Criminal possession of an undetectable firearm,
           rifle or shotgun
          Ammunition feeding device—Large capacity
§ 108:26
§ 108:27
          —containing rounds
§ 108:28
          Criminal possession of a rapid-fire modification
           device
          Criminal possession of a weapon in a restricted
§ 108:29
           location
          Criminal possession of a firearm, rifle or
§ 108:30
           shotgun in a sensitive location
§ 108:31
          Minor
§ 108:32
          Possession on school grounds
§ 108:33
          Possession of unlicensed firearm
§ 108:34
          Manufacturing, transporting, disposing
§ 108:35
          -Manufacturing-Model charge
§ 108:36
          —Transporting—Model charge
§ 108:37
          —Disposing—Model charge
          —Defacing—Model charge
§ 108:38
          Criminal manufacture, sale, or transport of an
§ 108:39
           undetectable firearm, rifle or shotgun
§ 108:40
          Storage offenses—Second degree
§ 108:41
          Storage offenses—First degree
§ 108:42
          Presumptions
§ 108:43
          —Machine gun
          -Stolen vehicle-Model charge
§ 108:44
§ 108:45
          ——Commentary
§ 108:46
          -Automobile-Model charge
§ 108:47
          — —Commentary
§ 108:48
          —Explosives and weapons
          —Defaced firearm
§ 108:49
§ 108:50
          Intent to sell
§ 108:51
          Exemptions
§ 108:52
          Using
          —First degree
§ 108:53
§ 108:54
          — — Model charge
§ 108:55
          —Second degree
§ 108:56
          — — Model charge
          -Prohibited use
§ 108:57
§ 108:58
          — — Model charge
§ 108:59
          Selling
```

§ 108:60 § 108:61 § 108:62 § 108:63	 First degree Second degree Model charge Third degree
§ 108:64	— — Model charge
§ 108:65	—Aided by minor
§ 108:66	—To minor
§ 108:67	Unlawful sale of a non-microstamping-enabled firearm
§ 108:68	Criminal sale of a ghost gun in the first degree
§ 108:69	Criminal sale of a ghost gun in the second degree
§ 108:70	Criminal sale of a semiautomatic rifle
§ 108:71	Purchase or disposal
§ 108:72	Criminal purchase of a semiautomatic rifle
§ 108:73	Reporting wounds
§ 108:74	Fireworks
§ 108:75	Bulletproof vests
§ 108:76	Unlawful wearing of a body vest—Model charge

CHAPTER 109. WILLS

§ 109:1 Concealing wills§ 109:2 Model charge§ 109:3 Commentary

CHAPTER 110. WIRETAPPING AND EAVESDROPPING

§ 110:1	Nature and definition of offense
§ 110:2	Eavesdropping
§ 110:3	—Model charge
§ 110:4	Possessing eavesdropping devices
§ 110:5	—Model charge
§ 110:6	Failing to report wiretapping
§ 110:7	—Model charge
§ 110:8	Divulging warrant
§ 110:9	—Model charge
§ 110:10	Tampering with communications
§ 110:11	—Model charge
§ 110:12	Obtaining communications information
§ 110:13	-Model charge
§ 110:14	Failing to report criminal communications

§ 110:15 —Model charge

Table of Laws and Rules

Table of Cases

Index